

**(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
IN THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD**

**WEDNESDAY, THE SEVENTH DAY OF JANUARY
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX**

:PRESENT:

**THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE N.V.SHRAVAN KUMAR
WRIT PETITION NO: 505 OF 2026**

Between:

Sadhana Chordia, D/o Late Pushpa Devi Surana, W/o Chandraprakash Chordia.

Petitioner

AND

1. State of Telangana, Through the Department of Home, Represented by its Chief Secretary.
2. The Commissioner of Police, Hyderabad, Tower - A, ICCB Building, Road No. 12, Banjara Hills, Hyderabad - 500 034.
3. The Assistant Commissioner of Police, Sultan Bazar Division, At Badichowdi, Sultan Bazar X Roads.
4. The Station House Officer, Narayanguda Police Station, Bhawani Nagar, Narayanguda, Hyderabad, - 500 - 029.
5. Mrs. Seema Singhvi, W/o. Mr. Sanjeev Singhvi, Aged about 52years, Occ . House-wife R/o. Flat No. 510, 5th Floor, Pavani Lingampet Estate, Road No. 8, Himayatnagar, Hyderabad.
6. Mr. Sanjeev Singhvi, S/o. Gyanendra Singhvi, Aged about 60 years, Occ . Private Employee, R/o. Flat No. 510, 5th Floor, Pavani Lingampet Estate, Road No. 8, Himayatnagar, Hyderabad.

Respondents

WHEREAS the Petitioner above named through her Advocate M/S D S DIVAKAR presented this Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue a Writ Order Direction, more particularly one in the nature of a Writ of Mandamus, declaring the inaction of the Respondent Nos. 3 and 4, in not registering an F.I.R. (First Information Report) against the Respondent Nos. 5 and 6, based on the Criminal Complaint, dated 20-08-2024 and 27-11-2024, submitted by the Petitioner herein, which was received on 22-08-2024 and 29-11-2024, by the Respondent Nos. 3 and 4 respectively, as arbitrary, high-handed, and violative of Section 154 of the Code of Criminal Procedure, 1973 and and in violation of the fundamental rights guaranteed to the Petitioner under Articles 14, 19, and 21 of the Constitution of India, and to consequently, direct Respondent Nos. 3 and 4 to immediately register an FIR against Respondent Nos. 5 and 6 for the offenses disclosed in the Petitioner's Criminal Complaint, and to take immediate steps to investigate the matter in accordance with the law, as per the statutory provisions under Section 154 of the Criminal Procedure Code (Cr.P.C.) and the guidelines laid down by the Honourable Supreme Court in Lalita Kumari v. Government of Uttar

Pradesh [(2014) 2 SCC 1], ensuring that no further delays or omissions occur and Pass such other and further Orders as this Honourable Court deems fit and proper, in the interest of justice, to ensure that the Petitioner's rights are protected and justice is served without further undue delay, and to ensure that the Respondents adhere to their duties under the law.

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and affidavit filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of M/S D S DIVAKAR Advocate for the Petitioner and GP FOR HOME for respondent Nos.1 to 4, directed issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

You viz:

1. The Chief Secretary State of Telangana, Through the Department of Home.
2. The Commissioner of Police, Hyderabad, Tower - A, ICC Building, Road No. 12, Banjara Hills, Hyderabad - 500 034.
3. The Assistant Commissioner of Police, Sultan Bazar Division, At Badichowdi, Sultan Bazar X Roads.
4. The Station House Officer, Narayanguda Police Station, Bhawani Nagar, Narayanguda, Hyderabad, - 500 - 029.
5. Mrs. Seema Singhvi, W/o. Mr. Sanjeev Singhvi, Aged about 52 years, Occ . House-wife R/o. Flat No. 510, 5th Floor, Pavani Lingampet Estate, Road No. 8, Himayatnagar, Hyderabad.
6. Mr. Sanjeev Singhvi, S/o. Gyanendra Singhvi, Aged about 60 years, Occ . Private Employee, R/o. Flat No. 510, 5th Floor, Pavani Lingampet Estate, Road No. 8, Himayatnagar, Hyderabad.

are directed to show cause on or before 20.01.2026 to which date the case stands posted as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the affidavit filed therewith (copy enclosed) this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted, The Court made the following:

ORDER:

Notice before admission.

Learned Government Pleader for Home takes notice on respondent Nos.1 to 4 and seeks time to get instructions.

Learned counsel for the petitioner is permitted to take out personal notice on respondent Nos.5 and 6 and file proof of the same.

List on 20.01.2026.

SD/- T. SRIDEVI
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Chief Secretary State of Telangana, Through the Department of Home.
 2. The Commissioner of Police, Hyderabad, Tower - A, ICCB Building, Road No. 12, Banjara Hills, Hyderabad - 500 034.
 3. The Assistant Commissioner of Police, Sultan Bazar Division, At Badichowdi, Sultan Bazar X Roads.
 4. The Station House Officer, Narayanguda Police Station, Bhawani Nagar, Narayanguda, Hyderabad, - 500 - 029.
 5. Mrs. Seema Singhvi, W/o. Mr. Sanjeev Singhvi, Aged about 52years, Occ . House-wife R/o. Flat No. 510, 5th Floor, Pavani Lingampet Estate, Road No. 8, Himayatnagar, Hyderabad.
 6. Mr. Sanjeev Singhvi, S/o. Gyanendra Singhvi, Aged about 60 years, Occ . Private Employee, R/o. Flat No. 510, 5th Floor, Pavani Lingampet Estate, Road No. 8, Himayatnagar, Hyderabad.
- (Addresses 1 to 6 by SPAD - along with a copy of petition and affidavit)**
7. One CC to M/S. D S DIVAKAR Advocate [OPUC]
 8. Two CCs to GP FOR HOME, High Court at Hyderabad. [OUT]
 9. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

NVSK,J

DATED: 07/01/2026

LIST ON 20.01.2026



NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

WP.No.505 of 2026